
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Fawcett 
 
Councillors: Lynda Atkins 

John Christie 
Sam Coates 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Janet Godden 

Mark Gray 

Steve Harrod 
Charles Mathew 

vacancy 
 
Notes: Date of next meeting: 14 May 2015 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Eira Hale, Lead Analyst, Tel: (01865) 323969 

Email: eira.hale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.
[...]
 or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 (PSC3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Business Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 
2014/15 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 

 1010 

Head of Policy, Maggie Scott will present a paper outlining the Council’s performance for the 
third quarter of 2014/15. Director for Environment & Economy, Sue Scane will be present to 
allow for a focused performance discussion on key areas of concern. 
 
Performance Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note and discuss the 
performance reported in the dashboards and to make any comments necessary 
for escalation to Cabinet. 
 

6. The Council's Response to the Findings of the Serious Case Review 
of Children A-F and Further Action Taken in Response to Child Sexual 
Exploitation in Oxfordshire (Pages 23 - 38) 

 

 1100 

The serious case review of children A-F identifies that there was a systemic failure in the period 
before Operation Bullfinch and the council accepts all recommendations from the review and 
takes full responsibility for its role in what went wrong. The council has apologised to the victims 
and their families, and deeply regrets that the abuse was not stopped sooner.  
 
The capability to tackle child sexual exploitation has been transformed in Oxfordshire since 
Operation Bullfinch. This has been made possible by far greater understanding of this form of 
abuse, strong leadership and ensuring that resources have been made available to undertake 
the action that is required.  
 
Interim Head of Service – Safeguarding, Hannah Farncombe and Deputy Director – Children’s 
Social Care, Lucy Butler will present this report, which sets out the council's response to the 
findings in the serious case review, which have been accepted in full, and also provides a 
summary of the action that the council has taken since 2010 when Operation Bullfinch was 
launched. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the Council's response to the findings 



- 2 - 
 

 

of the Serious Case Review into Children A-F, published in March 2015; and  the 
further actions in progress. 
 

7. Safeguarding Missing Children (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 1150 

Deputy Director for Children’s Social Care, Lucy Butler will introduce a paper outlining the 
trends and patterns in relation to missing children, arguing the importance of monitoring this 
area of work and proposing a way forward for effective scrutiny. 
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

(a) note report: 

(b) become actively involved in priority setting process for the Missing 
Children's Panel; and 

(c) receive an annual report on work with missing children  

 

8. Property Contract with Carillion (Pages 47 - 70) 
 

 1220 

Director for Environment & Economy, Sue Scane and a representative of Carillion will 
present a paper outlining the performance of the property contract with Carillion. The 
paper will focus on four distinct areas: Food with Thought, Caretaking and Cleaning, 
Design and Construction and Resilience. 

 

The Performance Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
(a) note the performance of Carillion on the Property and Facilities contract; 

and  
(b) recognise both the successes achieved thus far and the areas for 

improvement identified. 
 

 Close of Meeting: 1400 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b)
[...]
. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 January 2015 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Simon Hoare 
Councillor Neil Owen (In place of Councillor Charles 
Mathew) 
Councillor Michael Waine (In place of Councillor Steve 
Harrod) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Judith Heathcoat, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care(for Agenda Item  ) 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (Agenda Item 9) 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 

By Invitation: 
 

Maggie Blyth, Independent Chairman of the Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (Agenda Item 8) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Eira Hale (Policy & Performance Officer); Sue 
Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
 
7 
 
9 
 
 

Maggie Scott, Head of Policy 
Kate Terroni Deputy Director Joint Commissioning; 
Seona Douglas, Deputy Director Adult Social Care 
Kate Terroni Deputy Director Joint Commissioning; 
Seona Douglas, Deputy Director Adult Social Care 
Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer; Maggie Scott, Head 
of Policy 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports  are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PSC3 

1/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coates, Councillor Harrod (Councillor Waine 
substituting) and Councillor Mathew (Councillor Owen substituting). 
 

2/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2014 were agreed and signed 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 45/14 Under the heading for Environment & Economy the following sentence 
to be amended as shown in bold and italics. 
 
They noted that it is important to ensure quality services are provided and not just to 
drive out value down cost. 
 

3/15 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT FOR THE SECOND 
QUARTER  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Head of Policy, Maggie Scott presented a report outlining the Council’s performance 
for the second quarter of 2014/15. Deputy Directors Seona Douglas, Adult Social 
Care and Kate Terroni, Joint Commissioning attended. 
 
During discussion the following matters were raised and actions agreed: 
 
• Following a query on the Placement Strategy it was agreed that it be circulated 

to Performance Scrutiny Committee members.  
• Following discussion of the education attainment figures it was agreed that the 

Education Scrutiny Committee consider how all councillors be informed of the 
information once verified. 

• Councillor Hoare in welcoming the children’s home in Witney acknowledged it 
was a long term plan and queried what short term plans existed. Maggie Scott 
undertook to respond directly to the councillor. 

• Questions were raised around placements requesting clarity on legal 
responsibilities for visiting out of county placements and information was 
requested on whether we are looking at other placement providers.  

• On Drug Treatment & Rehabilitation it was noted that information was coming 
to the February meeting of the Oxfordshire Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
Performance Scrutiny Committee noted and discussed the performance reported in 
the dashboards.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



PSC3 

4/15 REABLEMENT SERVICE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Deputy Director for Joint Commissioning, Kate Terroni and Seona Douglas, Deputy 
Director, Adult Social Care presented a report detailing the service provided through 
the County Council’s Reablement contract with Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
The report included information about the performance of the reablement service and 
drew conclusions about its effectiveness. 
 
Following detailed discussion of the issues raised by the report including the lack of 
referrals from the community including from GP’s it was agreed that this was an area 
the Committee should continue to monitor with a further report to be submitted on 
progress. It was suggested that it would be helpful to compare our referral figures to 
those of other local authority areas. A suggestion was made that in terms of 
community engagement it would be useful to involve parish councils. 
 
Following queries Councillor Heathcoat, who had come to the table for this item, 
undertook to provide an update on the Individual Living Fund. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

5/15 ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Deputy Director Adult Social Care, Seona Douglas presented a report outlining the 
Council’s work to ensure the safety of vulnerable adults. 
 
During consideration of the report the Committee stressed the importance of their 
involvement and the need to continue to keep on top of the issue. There was a 
suggestion that the information be reported on by categories and it was explained 
that this was already available as it was part of the national reporting. The 
Safeguarding Board received that information. 
 
Following a query it was agreed to provide information on the numbers of “no further 
actions”.  
 
The Committee was advised that further work would be scheduled in for the 
Committee and there will be the annual report. 
 
The committee AGREED to: 
 
(a) Note the report; 
(b) Agree that officers ensure all councillors are aware of their adult safeguarding 

responsibilities; and 
(c) review the implementation of the action plan following the work with East 

Sussex. 
 
 

Page 3



PSC3 

6/15 OXFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Maggie Blythe, independent Chair of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board 
presented the Board’s annual report. She highlighted the increase in activity and that 
the Board had been impressed by the ability of all organisations to adapt systems to 
meet the needs of adolescents at risk. Tackling Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
remained a priority. 
 
During discussion the Committee noted the  importance of performance targets 
around CSE in order to flag issues. The issue of children running away was raised 
and it was queried how the Committee could get underneath the figures to find out 
what was happening. One suggestion was to look again at the indicators to move 
away from the straight numbers to indicators, for example around return interviews. 
The challenge generally in this area was to drill down into the information. 
 
Responding to comments Maggie Blythe commented that she was pleased with the 
level of engagement from all partners. Councillor Tilley, who had come to the table for 
this item, detailed some of the awareness raising work that was taking place. 
 
There was some discussion on the pressures on staff to deal with the increased 
activity and Maggie Blythe agreed that although she wa
[...]
 7 Day LIBID + 50BPS, BofA 
Merrill Lynch 1-10 Year Non-Gilt Index & BofA Merrill Lynch 
Euro High Yield ex Financials Index (GBP Hedged) 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

1 Forecast expenditure is in line with the latest agreed budget <2.0% of net 
budget -£0.527m or -2.5% Yes  

2 
Forecast Directorate Reserves as at 31 March 2015 - £2.319m - 

Includes £1.312 Cultural Services reserves, £0.599m 
Registration Service reserves and £0.217m held to fund 
future County Council elections. 

3 Number of 2014/15 budget virements requested requiring Council approval as they were a change in policy - 0 -  

4 
Planned savings for 2014/15 assumed in the MTFP are expected to be achieved 100% 

achieved 90% achieved No 

The part of the community library model saving of £0.130m 
(12COS8) is not expected to be achieved in full until April 
2015. The impact will be managed within overall outturn 
position for the directorate for 2014/15. 

 
 
 

P
age 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Division(s): All 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2015 
 
The council's response to the findings of the Serious Case Review 
of Children A-F and further action taken in response to Child Sexual 

Exploitation in Oxfordshire  
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

 
Introduction 

 
1 Child sexual exploitation is among the most serious and challenging issues 

that Oxfordshire County Council has faced. This report sets out the council's 
response to the recommendations in the serious case review, and also 
provides a summary of the action that the council has taken since 2011 when 
Operation Bullfinch was launched. 

 
2 Bullfinch was a joint police and council operation, concluding in May 2013 

when seven men were found guilty of a total of 59 counts including rape and 
facilitating child prostitution. They were sentenced to a total of 95 years in in 
prison. 
 

3 The Serious Case Review (SCR)  of children A-F was commissioned by the 
Oxfordshire 
[...]
s over other more universal 
services, and as a consequence the council has doubled its spend on 
children’s services over the past seven years. Despite this, demand continues 
to outstrip available resourcing and we are currently forecasting an overspend 
in children’s services of £7m this financial year. 
  

104 Complexity - The complexity and entrenched nature of child sexual 
exploitation can mean that to keep victims safe they are placed for periods of 
a few months in secure units. We have had 3 such cases at a cost of over 
£1m per year.  
 

Page 37



PSC6 

 

105 Historic cases - Historic cases - The potential scale of tackling historic cases 
(‘cold cases’) presents a challenge to resources in both children and adult 
services. There are imperatives to this work linked to the possibility of current 
risks presented by former alleged abusers and the legacy of harm for former 
victims. 

 
Next steps 
 

106 The key priorities further to the SCR are: 
• To implement the recommendations in all relevant Council services and 

demonstrate good impact on safeguarding within the timescales set by 
the OSCB 

• To make further reports to Performance Scrutiny and Cabinet, as 
appropriate, which demonstrate that the recommendations have been 
implemented to good effect 

• To work together with the Independent Chair of the OSCB and Sophie 
Humphreys to produce the ‘Stocktake’ Report by June 2015 to the 
satisfaction of the government. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
107 The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the Council's response to the 

findings of the Serious Case Review into Children A-F, published in 
March 2015; and  the further actions in progress. 

 
 
 
Jim Leivers 
Director for Children, Education and Families 
 
Contact Officer: Hannah Farncombe, Interim Head of Service, Safeguarding & YOS 
 
March 2015 
 

Page 38



1
 

 

 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2015 

 
SAFEGUARDING MISSING CHILDREN 

 
Report by Deputy Director Children’s Social Care
[...]
 will be chairing an operational task group 

to discuss the implications of the placement strategy at an operational level.  This 
task group will link in with the duty sergeants and inspectors; considering the 
MARAMP and the specific responses proportionate to risk and need with regards 
to repeat missing reports in a given LPA. Thames Valley Police will be will be 
represented by the Thames Valley Police strategic Lead for missing children, and 
3 LPA inspectors. 

 
31. As part of a recent review at an extended Missing Children’s Panel Meeting, the 

Terms of Reference were reviewed and an update drafted.  Following this the 
following changes were made to the panel process: 

i. The Panel will be completing an annual review to measure its 
effectiveness.  Given the current trends/patterns and anticipated 
trajectory for our overall missing children cohort,  the panel would 
welcome suggestions from the Performance and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding 3 priority areas to focus and report back on next year.   

ii. Given the current trend in repeat missing episodes and the tentative 
positive data relating to the MARAMP framework, the panel is 
recommending that at the point any child is reported missing 3 or more 
times in a 90 day period, (including 1 extended episode); the relevant 
worker, (Social worker; Early Intervention worker; Youth Justice worker; 
Teacher; Private provider) and the LPA attend panel to present an 
updated MARAMP as part of an analysis and challenge session. This 
presentation will then consider and implement a multiagency response, 
target resources to achieve this, and agree timeframes to report back to 
panel on the overall effectiveness of these interventions.  

Page 44



PSC7 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
32. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

(a) note report: 

(b) become actively involved in priority setting process for the Missing 
Children's Panel; and 

(c) receive an annual report on work with missing children  

 

[...]
een recognized as a major area that requires 

improvement. In response to this challenge, this section sets out Carillion’s 
detailed proposed plans to improve both Member communications and 
communications with schools. 
 

 
 Commercial Risks Resilience and profitability of the contract 

17. This section sets out an assessment by Carillion of the risks associated with 
the contract in light of schools leaving covering Health and Safety, 
compliance, asset condition, contract viability and potential reduced revenue 
for the Council. 

 
Also covered by Carillion is an assessment of the commercial risk of market 
failure, mitigations and an overview of the profitability of the contract.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



PSC8 

 Future Improvements and Growth 
 
18. This final section sets out Carillion’s proposals for future improvements and 

growth including details of plans to improve communication with schools, 
increase information sharing, introduce innovation into capital schemes and 
future growth of the partnership. Also included are details for improvements to 
the Corporate Landlord function. 

 
 
 Financial and Staff Implications 
 
19. There are no specific financial or staff implications in this report other than 

those set out in the various performance reporting sections. 
 
 
 Equalities Implications 
 
20. There are no specific Equalities implications other those actions detailed in the 

report. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
21. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

(a) note the performance of Carillion on the Property and Facilities 
contract; and  

(b) recognise both the successes achieved thus far and the areas for 
improvement identified. 

 
 
 
SUE SCANE 
Director for Environment & Economy 
 
March 2015 
 
 
Background papers:   
 
Appendix 1 - Report by Carillion on Current Contract Delivery and Proposed Service 
Improvements 
 
 
  
Contact Officer: Adrian Rowlands 

Service Manager, Property and Procurement 
01865 323678 

 


[...]
ts new school build 

programmes to drive down costs 
• Offer an “Energy Plus” Capital option for all Capital works which will help to reduce energy costs 

and carbon consumption 

Corporate Landlord Function 

• Manage the Property Assets of the Council in a proactive manner, sharing schools estate condition 
information to ensure the schools have a clear understanding of forthcoming works 

• Reduce the costs of the current Property Estate through rationalising the space it uses 
• Optimise the revenue generating opportunities within the Property Estate in light of the Authority’s 

increasing budget pressures 
• Working collaboratively with other Oxfordshire public bodies to reduce costs and share property 

where possible 

Growth of the Partnership 
As discussed earlier, the direct value of the contract from the Council itself is forecast to reduce over its 
lifetime as the Corporate Estate reduces and Schools move to become Academies.  In order to mitigate this 
risk it was always intended that the Partnership would look to grow outside the Council to secure its status 
and reduce costs.  There will be a clear focus on both the Council and Carillion throughout 2015 to expand 
the Partnership outside the County Council and work with other public bodies such as the District Councils 

Page 69



PSC8 

Performance Scrutiny Report – March 2015 
Property & Facilities Partnership 

 
Page 20 of 20 

and bodies such as the Police.  The Partnership has a key role in delivering Oxfordshire County Councils 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s strategic goals of building homes and creating jobs.  

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Business Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2014/15
	6 The Council's Response to the Findings of the Serious Case Review of Children A-F and Further Action Taken in Response to Child Sexual Exploitation in Oxfordshire
	7 Safeguarding Missing Children
	8 Property Contract with Carillion
	PSC_MAR2615R04 Item 8  Annex 1The Proper

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 March 2015 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.13 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Nick Carter    (for Agenda Item 8) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Eira Hale, Sue Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
 
6 
 
 
7 
8 

Maggie Scott Head of Policy, Sue Scane, Director Of 
Environment & Economy; Mark Kemp, Deputy Director, 
Commercial 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director – Children’s Social Care; 
Hannah Farncombe, Interim Head of Service – 
Safeguarding 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director – Children’s Social Care 
Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy, Mark 
Kemp, Deputy Director, Commercial, Adrian Rowlands, 
Service Manager Property & Procurement 

  
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 



 

8/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Gray and Charles Mathew. 
 

9/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 were approved and signed. 
 

10/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Councillor Pressel, spoke to Item 6, The Council’s Response to the Findings of the 
Serious Case Review of Children A-F and Further Action Taken in Response to Child 
Sexual Exploitation in Oxfordshire. She commented that the role of councillors was 
hardly mentioned in the SCR and suggested that it was important that that there was 
a review. She added that there were insufficient attempts to involve councillors and 
going forward they needed a much more public role. Scrutiny needed to be more 
robust and it was essential that it be chaired by an opposition councillor.  
 
She welcomed the role of the Performance Scrutiny Committee in monitoring the 
work of the Missing Children panel but suggested that reports be 6 monthly rather 
than yearly.  
 
She called for a report on the county council’s work with schools, including on self-
esteem and consent and further asked that an independent inquiry be held. 
 
 

11/15 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT FOR THE THIRD 
QUARTER 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Head of Policy, Maggie Scott presented a report outlining the Council’s performance 
for the third quarter of 2014/15. Director for Environment & Economy. Sue Scane, 
Director for Environment & Economy (E&E) attended to allow for a focused 
performance discussion on key areas of concern. 
 

The main discussion on E&E was around the performance of Section 106 monies 
where the following points were made. 

1) Members were not assured that the directorate had sufficiently transparent and 
effective processes in place to monitor the collection and use of S106 monies. 

2) Their main concern being to ensure that OCC make best use of all S106 
negotiations and then that all agreed money is both collected and spent 
appropriately. 

Sue Scane agreed to consider a greater locality focus within the management of 
S106 and to look at the availability of information at a parish level. 



 

The Committee called for, and the directorate agreed to provide, a detailed S106 
report to a future meeting (June). The paper will focus on providing an understanding 
of the central process, assurance that the process is effective and transparently 
reported, outlining the communication channels for members regarding S106. 

There was also brief discussion around the success of the Broadband project and 
around the number of apprenticeships that are being offered through OCC, Skanska 
and Carillion. 

On other matters the Committee raised concerns about the performance around the 
timeliness of visits and reviews for looked after children and children on child 
protection plans.  It was AGREED that this be considered in more detail when 
Children, Education & Families is the focus of the meeting. In the meantime the it was 
AGREED that a briefing be provided for committee members to outline the 
investigation, and the outcomes of those investigations, that take place when 
visits/reviews are late. 

There was also a brief discussion around educational attainment and the gap in 
attainment that opens significantly between KS2 and KS4. The Committee AGREED 
to refer this matter to the Education Scrutiny Committee for further scrutiny. 

Finally the Committee raised concern over the increased waiting time for adult social 
care assessments and what happens to people waiting, in terms of intermediate care 
provision. It was AGREED that a briefing note be provided to committee members to 
answer this question. 

Performance Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(a) noted the performance reported in the dashboards and agreed to make 

comments to Cabinet as set out above; 
(b) agreed the additional actions set out in the preamble above. 
 
 

12/15 THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE FINDINGS OF THE SERIOUS CASE 
REVIEW OF CHILDREN A-F AND FURTHER ACTION TAKEN IN 
RESPONSE TO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Interim Head of Service – Safeguarding, Hannah Farncombe and Deputy Director – 
Children’s Social Care, Lucy Butler presented a report, which set out the council's 
response to the findings in the serious case review, which have been accepted in full, 
and also provided a summary of the action that the council has taken since 2010 
when Operation Bullfinch was launched. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
1) Referring to paragraph 54 and the Need to Know report concern was expressed 

that this was to be shared with only the Lead Member. It was suggested that this 
was a heavy burden for one councillor and it would be better for there to be some 
support from other councillors. 

2) The importance of all councillors understanding much more about the issues, 
particularly around the understanding of consent. Councillor Constance as 



 

Chairman of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee would take up 
issues around sexual consent and health indices.  

3) In relation to the point above it was essential that members receive appropriate 
training. 

4) Members highlighted the importance of the Corporate Parenting Panel, whose 
role and visibility needed to be strengthened. 

5) The role of scrutiny in general and of this Committee in particular was discussed. 
It was queried whether the information in the SCR had been exposed to the 
scrutiny of ordinary councillors and the Committee recognised the need to be 
strong about being engaged going forward. The Chairman undertook to take 
forward what information should be coming back to the Committee to fulfil their 
responsibility. 

6) There were issues raised through the IMR that would need to be taken forward by 
the Education Scrutiny Committee including work around perpetrators 
 

Councillor Christie endorsed comments about the role of councillors and questioned 
how councillors could interrogate the information available. He had grave concerns 
about the judgement of a systemic failure in the years prior to the Bullfinch Operation 
and proposed that the Cabinet should establish an independent enquiry into the 
systemic failure of the County Council to identify and prevent CSE from 2005 to 2010. 
Councillor Christie spoke in support of the recommendation. Following advice from 
the clerk and Lead Officer the Chairman indicated that she felt that this request was 
outside the remit of the Committee and following indications that members would not 
support it the recommendation was not put to the vote or taken forward. 
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(a) noted the Council's response to the findings of the Serious Case Review into 

Children A-F, published in March 2015; and the further actions in progress; and 
(b) agreed the additional actions set out in the preamble above and that a further 

report be submitted to the June meeting on the way forward. 
 

13/15 SAFEGUARDING MISSING CHILDREN  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Deputy Director for Children’s Social Care, Lucy Butler introduced a paper outlining 
the trends and patterns in relation to missing children, arguing the importance of 
monitoring this area of work and proposing a way forward for effective scrutiny. 
 
The Committee explored in some detail the process around a missing child and the 
trends and patterns identified. Members identified that some children went missing 
repeatedly and Lucy Butler undertook to provide additional detail for members. 
 
Following discussion of placement stability The Committee noted the escalation 
procedures in place that included a multi-agency risk management plan for repeat 
missing episodes. Responding to a request from the Chairman, Lucy Butler agreed 
that information on the numbers of such plans in place could come to this Committee 
and further agreed to supply case studies which members thought would be helpful. 
 

 



 

The Performance Scrutiny Committee AGREED to: 

(a) note the report: 
(b) become actively involved in priority setting process for the Missing Children's 

Panel; and 
(c) to receive an annual report on work with missing children  

 

14/15 PROPERTY CONTRACT WITH CARILLION  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy, Mark Kemp, Deputy Director, 
Commercial, Adrian Rowlands, Service Manager Property & Procurement and Phil 
Stevenson a representative of Carillion attended for the paper outlining the 
performance of the property contract with Carillion. The paper focussed on four 
distinct areas: Food with Thought, Caretaking and Cleaning, Design and Construction 
and Resilience. Councillor Nick Carter attended for this item. 

Councillor Carter presented the contents of the report highlighting the energy put in to 
sustaining and developing the contract and the attitude of continuous learning.  

Members generally welcomed the report and information provided which was 
extremely useful. 

During questions and discussions the following points were made: 

1) Sue Scane outlined activity to maximise the benefits of council property assets.  
2) Responding to a member who indicated that it was sometimes difficult to monitor 

progress where completion dates changes Phil Stevenson replied that it was 
possible to report against the original start date. However things did happen that 
changed schedules and the key point was communication of those changes 
where necessary. 

3) Phil Stevenson confirmed that the figures related to local suppliers did not include 
national companies with a local base. 

4) There was discussion on the difficulties of having and promoting apprenticeships. 
They were trying to identify apprenticeship programmes suitable for part time 
working. 

5) Phil Stevenson spoke of the commitment to employing the long term unemployed.  
6) With regard to Member Action Days the Committee was advised that a 

programme was in development. 

The Performance Scrutiny Committee: 
(a) noted the performance of Carillion on the Property and Facilities contract; and  
(b) recognised both the successes achieved thus far and the areas for 

improvement identified. 
 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2015 


